
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
26 January 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online Meeting on 
Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested 
to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Chair's Update  

5 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet / Council  

6 2020/21 Forward Plan  

 Discussion item – Link to the Forward Plan: 
 
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

7 Quarter Three 2020/21 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 68) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, 

M Summers and P Thurgood  

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 18th JANUARY 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall, 

M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood 

 

  

CABINET Councillor Daniel Cook 

 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Jodie Small 
(Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) 
 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2020 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
55.1 Review of Cemetery Regulations - Memorial Benches  
 
The Chair reported that at the Council meeting on 15th December 2020, a petition 
was received requesting that a bench be placed at Wigginton Cemetery.  At that 
meeting, the Leader of the Council, proposed, and the following motion was 
approved: 
 
That Council referred the policy to corporate scrutiny for immediate review and 
make all officer time required available to fully understand the impacts of the 
policy and ensure corporate scrutiny can get this done by the end of January so 
not to prolong the matter further for Keeley‘s family. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2021 

 

 

2 
 

 
As a consequence this additional meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
had been scheduled to review the policy. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor D Cook to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Cook highlighted to the Committee that whilst Tamworth’s cemeteries 
had been governed by regulations since 1908, the first reference to memorial 
benches within the regulation was in the 1998.  In 2007 all applications for 
memorial benches and trees were suspended pending a review due to the 
number of requests received.  In 2010 the current Cemetery Regulations were 
approved, which set out that no memorial benches or trees could be placed, and 
introduced a plaque scheme. 
 
Councillor Cook reported that since that point Officers had been implementing 
that policy.  However, following the petition received, this Committee was asked 
to review whether the policy remained correct.  
 
The Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure, highlighted to members that the 
documentation provided included details of the existing benches and their 
placement in the borough’s cemeteries. 
 
The Committee sought clarification in the following areas: 

 The numbers of requests for memorial benches received since 2007.  It 
was reported that around 2010 there were quite a lot of requests, however, 
since then the number of requests had dwindled because it was known 
what the policy was.  However, more recently, 6 or 7 families had 
contacted the council to ask if we were reviewing our policy after seeing 
the petition from the Bunker family. 

 The Committee requested data on the average number of requests for 
memorial benches received in an average year prior to 2010. 

 The Committee sought and received clarification that the current Policy on 
memorial benches and trees did extend to areas outside of the five 
cemeteries. 

 The Committee sought information on the burial spaces which were 
available in the borough’s five cemeteries, and it was reported that one 
cemetery was closed, and of the remaining four there were approximately 
20-30 spaces at Glascote, 100-150 spaces at Amington, 100-150 spaces 
at Wilnecote, and the largest number of spaces was at Wigginton. 

 The Committee sought information on the extent to which the plaque 
scheme had been used and it was reported that there had been little 
uptake for this, which was understood to be because the designated 
granite benches where the plaques were placed were in a separate 
reflection area. 

 Clarification was sought as to whether the number of burial plots was 
reduced as a result of the placement of memorial benches in the 
cemeteries. 

 The Committee sought information as to whether, if a lack of space 
prevented memorial benches or trees being placed within cemeteries, 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2021 

 

 

3 
 

whether the council was aware of any alternatives which would be 
welcomed by Tamworth residents. 

 The Committee sought to understand whether there were specific 
exceptional circumstances which could be defined which could support the 
request for a memorial bench or tree and be explicitly referenced in the 
policy, or whether the council already had the required flexibility to 
accommodate specific requests. Furthermore the Committee sought to 
understand which committee or post holder should determine what was 
exceptional, or whether this should be a matter for full Council. 

 The Committee sought clarification as to whether any recommendations 
from this Committee should be made to Cabinet or to full Council.  It was 
reported that the Constitution provided this Committee with the flexibility to 
refer matters to either Cabinet or full Council. 

 Further information was requested on the amount of memorial benches 
and /or trees which could be located in cemeteries and how long any 
benches remained in situ. 

 Further information was requested on the suggestion of a memorial space 
within the borough, apart from the cemeteries, including costs.  

 
 
A motion without notice under rule 9.1.13 of Schedule 1 that the meeting be 
extended beyond 8.30pm was moved: 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be extended by 10 minutes, to 8.40pm. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor S Goodall). 
 
RESOLVED that; 

 the Committee take time to have a further Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting as soon as possible, and  

 the Chair contact all members to co-ordinate another meeting as soon as 
possible, and 

 all members to submit questions and requests for any further information to 
the Chair for the Chair to forward to Officers and that the outputs would be 
shared amongst members.. 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 
The following two motions were moved and seconded but later withdrawn and 
therefore not voted on: 
 
That we recommend to Cabinet that: 

 The plaque scheme be discontinued as there is no demand; 

 The current informal method of reviewing alternative options with 
applicants to try to achieve flexibility be replaced by a formal one; 

 A scheme for a memorial area in the town be prepared and submitted to 
Cabinet 

 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor P Standen) 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 
Recommendation moved that the Cemeteries Policy remain as is. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

QUARTER THREE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
  
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and financial 
Healthcheck. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

 Corporate projects summary, 

 General fund – actual spend summary, 

 Universal credit summary, 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are none. 
 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Quarter three 2020/21 performance report 

Page 10



 
 

Sections in the report 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform. 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register 2020/21, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital programme monitoring, 
Appendix C Treasury management update. 
 
 

Page 11



 
Corporate Projects Summary 

 
  
 
 

Corporate Project Due Date RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Review of Corporate Capital Strategy 31st March 
2021  

Workstreams due to be completed March 2021 are likely to be pushed back due to Covid 19 
restrictions impacting on stock condition survey and asset management plan 

Priority Review - Cleaners TBA (was 
30th April 
2020) 

 
Implementation phase of the project has been delayed due to COVID-19. Further review will be 
required as part of the COVID-19 recovery phase 

Priority Review - Leisure Services 31st 
October 
2022 

 
 

Risk Management Strategy 31st July 
2020  

Apart from one element the policy is, subject to approval, ready to be released to Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

Implement Customer Portal 31st 
December 
2020 

 
Due to lack of resource for testing v29 and processes the delivery of the portal is not possible as 
per Project Plan by end of February 2021. 

ICT Strategy TBA 
 

No further progress due to Covid -19 with priority being given to remote council meetings, 
catching up on business plan activities including completion of Windows 10/Office 2016 rollout, 
infrastructure upgrade projects, laptop and PC refresh programmes. 

Organisational Development Strategy TBA 
 

 

Completion of new council housing at Tinkers Green and Kerria 31st 
December 
2020   

 
 

Welfare Reform 31st 
December 
2021 

 
 

Housing Strategy 30th 
November 
2020 

 
Project completed. Cabinet approved the strategy on 12th November 2020. 

Leisure Strategy 30th 
December 
2022   

 
 

P
age 12



 

Corporate Project Due Date RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Town Centre Programme 31st March 
2022  

 

 
Key to Symbols 
 

RAG Status Overall Project Status 

 
Project on track and in control 

 
Project not on track but in control 

 
Project not on track 

 
 
 

 P
age 13



  
  

General Fund – Actual Spend 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 14



 
Universal Credit Summary 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks 

 
The Executive Leadership Team identified projects from the Corporate Plan, the monitoring 
of which would form the basis for this section of the qu
[...]
n 

Universal Credit 645 1,072 1,179 1,269 1,363 

Number of Council Tenants on 

Universal Credit and in Rent 

Arrears 443 663 777 877 980 

Percentage of Council Tenants 

on Universal Credit and in Rent 

Arrears 68.7% 61.9% 65.9% 69.1% 71.9% 

Number of Council Tenants on 

Universal Credit and not in 

Rent Arrears 202 409 402 392 383 

Percentage of Council Tenants 

on Universal Credit and not in 

Rent Arrears 31.3% 38.2% 34.1% 30.9% 28.1% 

Number of Council Tax Payers 

on Universal Credit 745 1,254 1,655 1,723 1,826 

Number of Council Tax Payers 

on Universal Credit and in 

arrears with Council Tax 

payments 261 388 N/A* N/A* 161 

Percentage of Council Tax 

Payers on Universal Credit and 

in arrears with Council Tax 

payments 35.0% 30.9% N/A* N/A* 9% 

Number of Council Tax Payers 

on Universal Credit and not in 

arrears with Council Tax 

payments 484 866 N/A* N/A* 1,665 

Percentage of Council Tax 

Payers on Universal Credit and 

not in arrears with Council Tax 

payments 65.0% 69.1% N/A* N/A* 91% 

Number of Universal Credit 

claimants nationally 1,736,431 2,933,218 5,275,248 5,688,095 5,830,557 

Discretionary Housing 

Payments made - Year to date 140,303 135,782 45,860 91,883 120,879 

Amount of Discretionary 

Housing Payments made to 

Universal Credit claimants - 

Year to date 82,001 102,688 34,480 68,556 94,145 Page 21



 
 

* As court action was suspended until December, these figures are not available. 

  

Page 22



 
3. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 monitoring 

 
Council, on 25th February 2020, approved a three year Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the General Fund with a Council Tax increase of £5 for the year – in order to 
continue to deliver those services essential to the Local Community.  
 
With regard to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), a five year MTFS was approved by 
Council including significant investment in regeneration projects to meet future housing 
needs and sustain the HR
[...]
8/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total  63,060,194   

 
 

 

 
 

Page 68



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

   

3rd February 2021 Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report (including 
additional information on write offs) 
 

 

11th March 2021 Update on Potential Legal Actions 
 

October 2020 

11th March 2021  Solway trading company update 
 

 

11th March 2021 Review of Legal Services (post implementation) November 2019  
 

March / June 2021 Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period 
 

December 2020 

Quarter 4 2020/21 Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

June 2021 (tbc)  Review of Write Offs (full update) 
 

July 2020 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment Contract Review November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x per year) December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Customer Portal - post implementation review November 2020 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter Three 2020/21 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Three 2020/21 Performance Report

	8 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 3rd FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ben Price (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Councillors  

R Bilcliff, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and 
P Thurgood 

 

  

CABINET Councillor Daniel Cook 

 

The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), 
John Day (Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater), Tracey Pointon 
(Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 

59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay and Councillor M 
Oates. 
 

60 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no update. 
 

63 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021 

 

 

2 
 

64 2020/21 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified from the Forward plan for this Committee’s 
consideration. 
 

65 QUARTER THREE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed the Executive Director, Finance and the Knowledge, 
Performance and Insight Coordinator to the meeting for this item which was for 
the Committee to receive a performance update and financial health check for 
Quarter 3, prior to the Report of the Leader of the Council being presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 18th February 2021. 
 
Councillor D Cook joined the meeting at 6.15pm. 
 
The Committee sought clarifications in the following areas: 

 Discretionary Housing Benefits – in particular, why the council believed 
lower levels of claims had been received in Q3 whilst the amounts claimed 
were higher, and what the effect had been of the Local Housing Allowance 
on Discretionary Housing Payments. The Executive Directive Finance 
agreed to provide further detail to the Committee on why the levels were 
lower and on any effect of the Local Housing Allowance. 

 In terms of the Financial Healthcheck section, questions were raised over 
the presentation of budget lines by Executive Director and Assistant 
Director areas. 

 Collection rates and the council’s confidence in these levels and how that 
is reflected in the MTFS.  The Executive Director, Finance reported that the 
collection fund had been closely reviewed during January 2021 and all 
relevant preceptors updated.  It was further reported that an updated 
version from that provided at the Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) meeting, would 
be reflected in the Budget report to be considered by full Council on 23 
February 2021.  It was expected that the council tax collection fund, on an 
estimated basis, would declare a surplus for the next financial year, as 
government rules allowed deficits to be spread over three years.  In terms 
of business rates collection fund, this was significantly reduced, however, 
there was significant grant income which partly offset the deficit. 

 The reasons for the burial rates being lower this year, which was 
understood to be as a result of choice. 

 Clarification over some descriptors used in the report such as “small” for 
the housing hardship fund.  The Executive Director reported that this was 
£20,000. 

 Strategies to manage the risks ahead with the potential for the furlough 
scheme and government grants to be withdrawn and the impacts this could 
have on the council and local residents. The Leader of the Council 
responded that these risks were being monitored and that the council 
provided support to help residents manage debt.  He agreed to provide 
further details to members as to the specific forms of support available.   

 How the core spending power information captured council income 
streams.  The Leader of the Council agreed to circulate the Government 
produced data to members. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 In terms of Treasury Management clarification was sought of the interest 
rate applied to the historic borrowings which were from the Treasury Public 
Management Loans Board at 4.05% interest, and whether it would be 
possible for other capital available to the council (potentially form the 
General Fund) to be utilised. The Executive Director, Finance responded 
that whilst possible, there would be a premium to be paid in the event of 
any repayment of the historic loan which would mean that it would be 
unlikely to be beneficial until interest rates in the market were at least the 
same or higher than the 4.05% rate applied. 

 Further information was requested on how in the Housing Revenue 
Account for Period 9 there was a £741k favourable variance whilst the 
expected full year variance was £49k adverse. The Executive Director, 
Finance reported that this difference was largely expected to be due to 
further payments around housing repairs, where there was work in 
progress which at year end would be either paid or accrued for the 
following year.  The Executive Director agreed that the presentation of the 
data, whilst accurate, would be reviewed to consider whether it would be 
possible to provide further clarity in the report.   

 Clarification was sought on the consultation workstream on the 
Organisational Development Strategy, which was marked at amber, and 
why given that amber status, the overall project was marked as green. 

 An update was provided on the land acquisition aspect at Tinkers Green 
and Kerria which related to the retail aspect where the legal process 
continued.  

 In terms of the Leisure Strategy further clarity over the milestones was 
sought, which were either absent or without dates, whilst the overall project 
was reported to be on track.  The Leader agreed to request the provision 
of further information to members. 

 It was noted that the Town Centre Programme was marked as amber and 
that one of the workstreams, Market re-tender was also amber and an 
update on progress in this regard, and in light of the potential activities 
flowing from the successful Future High Street Fund work was requested.  
The Leader of the Council agreed to provide that. 

 Clarification was sought on the reasons for the General Fund Main 
Variances where less was being spent on software maintenance but more 
in terms of software licenses. 

 In terms of the implementation of the Customer Portal further information 
was sought over the red status of the testing process.  The Executive 
Director, Finance reported that some testing had been suspended in the 
Revenue & Benefits teams to support the prioritisation of the increased 
activity within those teams as a result of COVID-19. 

 
The Committee thanked the Leader of the Council and the Officers in attendance 
for presenting the report and responding to the Committee’s questions.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. Cabinet be advised of the areas where additional information had been 
sought by the Committee, in the form of an additional page being added to 
the report following the meeting; and 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021 

 

 

4 
 

2. The Committee endorsed the report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff) 
 
 

66 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee Work Plan was updated as follows: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
 
 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

11th March 2021 Update on Potential Legal Actions 
 

October 2020 

11th March 2021  Solway trading company update 
 

 

11th March 2021 Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019  
 

March / June 
2021 

Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period 
 

December 2020 

Quarter 4 
2020/21 

Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

June 2021 (tbc)  Review of Write Offs (full update) 
 

July 2020 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x 
per year) 

December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Customer Portal - post implementation 
review 

November 2020 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

11 March 2021 


